

No. 21-1333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

GOOGLE LLC

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS GINGER ZHE JIN,
STEVEN TADELIS, LIAD WAGMAN, AND JOSHUA
D. WRIGHT AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Drew F. Waldbeser
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Lehotsky
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. The modern Internet has flourished because of many websites that disseminate third-party content.....	5
II. Weakening Section 230’s protections would significantly diminish the economic benefits that flow from websites fostering third-party creativity.	8
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 8
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
Alan McQuinn & Daniel Castro, <i>The Costs of an Unnecessarily Stringent Federal Data Privacy Law</i> , Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (Aug. 5, 2019), bit.ly/3XfLhT2	11
Alex Raskolnikov, <i>Probabilistic Compliance</i> , 34 Yale J. Reg. 491 (2017).....	10
Anupam Chander, <i>Internet Intermediaries as Platforms for Expression and Innovation</i> , Global Comm’n on Internet Governance (Nov. 2016), bit.ly/3ZBtpU3	7, 9, 10
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>Free Speech and the Myth of the Internet as an Unintermediated Experience</i> , 78 George Wash. L. Rev. 697 (2010)	6
<i>Section 230: Cost Report</i> , Engine, bit.ly/3CMEJmH	11

ECORYS, <i>An Economic Analysis of the Impact of Some Online Intermediaries on the Distribution Of Copyright Protected Content</i> (Feb. 2017), bit.ly/3H1SFfa	5, 6
Jian Jia, Ginger Zhe Jin, & Liad Wagman, <i>GDPR and the Localness of Venture Investment</i> (Jan. 21, 2020), bit.ly/3iAikCj	12
Jian Jia, Ginger Zhe Jin, & Liad Wagman, <i>The Short-Run Effects of the General Data Protection Regulation on Technology Venture Investment</i> , 40 <i>Marketing Sci.</i> 661 (Mar. 1, 2021)	12
John Deighton & Leora Kornfield, <i>The Economic Impact of the Market-Making Internet</i> , Interactive Advertising Bureau (Oct. 2021), bit.ly/3IQNJUV	6
Karin Perset, <i>The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries</i> , Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (Apr. 2010), bit.ly/3Wa5rfO	5
Mark Boncheck & Sangeet Paul Choudary, <i>Three Elements of a Successful Platform Strategy</i> , <i>Harv. Bus. Rev.</i> (Jan. 31, 2013), bit.ly/3QFJ94y	7
Michael Masnick, <i>Don't Shoot the Message Board</i> , Copia Institute (June 2019), bit.ly/3GynTc8	12

Oxera Consulting, *The Economic Impact of Safe Harbours on Internet Intermediary Start-Ups* (Feb. 2015), bit.ly/3ZxPHWR 7, 10

Shielding the Messengers: Protecting Platforms for Expression and Innovation, Center for Democracy and Technology (Dec. 2012), bit.ly/3GzYRJQ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Steven Tadelis, *Reputation and Feedback Systems in Online Platform Markets* (Feb. 8, 2016), bit.ly/3GFFajY 10, 11

Steven Tadelis, *Two-Sided e-Commerce Marketplaces and the Future of Retailing* (Mar. 31, 2015), bit.ly/3kjbNfv 6
